

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE PREVENTION GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$868,084 FOR GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 5GG19133

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada authorized seven applications for, and receipt of, Fire Prevention Grant Program Funds in the amount of \$8,858,397 with Resolution 19-646; and

WHEREAS, one application, the Egress/Ingress Fire Safety Project, has been selected by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Prevention (CAL FIRE) for an award of \$868,084, to do intensive vegetation management alongside 200 miles of County roads, over a two-year period; and

WHEREAS, Grant Agreement 5GG19133 between the State of California Department of Forestry and Fire Prevention and the County of Nevada has been fully executed and is attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds need to be accepted; and

WHEREAS, all revenues will be deposited to the DPW Roads Maintenance Division 1114-30107-703-1000 / 445200; and

WHEREAS, the grant becomes effective upon approval by all parties and funds must be expended by May 31, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada resolves as follows:

SECTION 1. The Nevada County Board of Supervisors accepts the award of Fire Prevention Grant Program Funds in the amount of \$868,084.

SECTION 2. The Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute Grant Agreement 5GG19133.